analysed as capital transfers (this represents the bulk of the number).

REPORT ON GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE CONTINUED
AT 30 JUNE 2024

GROUP REPORTS CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MOMENTUM GROUP LTD
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

	 MOMENTUM GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024 |	 23

SENSITIVITY OF THE IN-FORCE VALUE AND THE VNB
This section illustrates the effect of different assumptions on the adjusted net worth, the value of in-force business, the VNB and the cost of required capital.
For each sensitivity illustrated, all other assumptions have been left unchanged.

The table below shows the impact on the EV (adjusted net worth, value of in-force and cost of required capital) and VNB (gross and net of the cost of required
capital) of independent changes in a range of experience assumptions. The effect of an equivalent improvement in these experience assumptions would be to
increase the base values by a percentage approximately equal to the reductions shown below.

In-force business New business written

Covered business: sensitivities –
30.06.2024

Adjusted
net worth

 Rm
Net value

Rm
Gross value

 Rm

Cost of
 required

 capital3
Rm

Net value
Rm

Gross value
 Rm

Cost of
 required

 capital3
Rm

Base value  18 041  19 038  20 957  (1 919)  589  667  (78)

10% decrease in future expenses  21 191  23 110  (1 919)  763  841  (78)
% change1  11  10  –  30  26  –

10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and
surrender rates  19 547  21 466  (1 919)  764  842  (78)
% change  3  2  –  30  26  –

5% decrease in mortality and morbidity
for assurance business  22 603  24 522  (1 919)  734  812  (78)
% change  19  17  –  25  22  –

5% decrease in mortality for annuity
business  18 842  20 761  (1 919)  546  624  (78)
% change  (1)  (1)  –  (7)  (6)  –

1% reduction in expense inflation rate  20 574  22 493  (1 919)  683  761  (78)
% change  8  7  –  16  14  –

10% reduction in premium indexation
take-up rate  18 431  20 350  (1 919)  552  630  (78)
% change  (3)  (3)  –  (6)  (6)  –

10% decrease in non-commission-related
acquisition expenses  731  809  (78)
% change  24  21  –

1% reduction in gross investment return
and inflation rate  18 070  18 568  20 475  (1 907)  629  707  (78)
% change2  –  (2)  (2)  (1)  7  6  –

10% fall in market value of equities and
properties  17 912  18 110  20 029  (1 919)
% change2  (1)  (5)  (4)  –

1	 No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to circumstances.
2	 Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.
3	 The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

GROUP REPORTS CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MOMENTUM GROUP LTD
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

24	 | MOMENTUM GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

The Board is pleased to present the audited financial statements of Momentum Group Ltd (or the Company) and its subsidiaries (collectively Momentum Group

[…]

3	 Debt securities of R39 million were incorrectly classified as level 3 and should have been classified as level 2. June 2023 has been restated accordingly.
4	 Upon further investigation it was concluded that R62 million was incorrectly classified as Other debt instruments Unlisted included in level 2, which should have been included

in level 3. June 2023 has been restated accordingly.
5	 Transfers out to level 2 relates mainly to assets with inputs to valuation techniques that are no longer stale.

The amount of total gains and losses for the year included in net realised and unrealised fair value gains in the income statement for assets held
at the end of the period is R826 million loss (Restated 30.06.2023: R207 million) for the Group.

Transfers in and out of level 3 are deemed to have occurred at inception of the reporting period at fair value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

GROUP REPORTS CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MOMENTUM GROUP LTD
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

	 MOMENTUM GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024 |	 75

7	 FINANCIAL ASSETS CONTINUED
7.6	 Financial assets hierarchy continued

Sensitivity of significant level 3 financial assets measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

At FVPL

Unit-linked
 investments

Rm

Debt
securities

Rm

2024
Carrying amount  3 784  1 659
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
 in unit price

1% increase/
(decrease)

in discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption  378  13
Effect of decrease in assumption  (378)  (18)

2023
Carrying amount  3 968  1 626
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
in unit price

1% (increase)/
decrease

in discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption  397  (12)
Effect of decrease in assumption  (397)  16

The following table provides an analysis of the fair value of financial assets not carried at fair value in the statement of financial position:

2024
Restated

20231

Carrying
 amount

Rm
Fair value

Rm

Carrying
 amount

Rm
Fair value

Rm

Financial assets at amortised cost  7 628  7 628  9 099  9 099

Unsettled trades  1 167  1 167  2 280  2 280
Accounts receivable  5 079  5 079  4 978  4 978
Debt securities  262  262  305  305
Funds on deposit and other money market instruments  181  181  181  181
Loans  939  939  1 355  1 355

Cash and cash equivalents  33 898  33 898  32 958  32 958

 41 526  41 526  42 057  42 057

1 	 The prior year has been restated for the application of IFRS 17 and other restatements. For more information refer to note 44.1.1 for the transition to IFRS 17 and note 45 for
other restatements.

Calculation of fair value
•	 For unsettled trades, accounts receivable, debt securities, funds on deposit and other money market instruments, loans and cash and cash

equivalents, the carrying amount approximates fair value due to their short-term nature.
•	 The fair values in the above table are level 2.

GROUP REPORTS CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MOMENTUM GROUP LTD
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS